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Questions 1-7, 12, 14-53, and 59 are for release after 6:00PM/ET Wednesday, June 15, 2022.
Questions 8-11, 54-58, and 60-62 are for release after 6:00PM/ET Thursday, June 16, 2022.
Question 13 is for release after 6:00PM/ET Thursday, June 30, 2022.

Methodology

Conducted June 10-13, 2022, this Fox News Poll includes interviews among 1,002 registered
voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file and spoke with
live interviewers. Landline (152) and cellphone (850) telephone numbers were selected for
inclusion using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for each
state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of & 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Biden Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (10-13 Jun 22) 43% 57 1

High (19-22 Jun 21) 56% 43 1

Low (10-13 Jun 22) 43% 57 1

Average (2021-Present) 48% 50 2

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
10-13 Jun 22 jrow 43% 19 24 57 15 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 21 23 53 12 41 2
18-21 Mar 22 45% 21 24 54 15 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 43% 18 25 56 15 41 1
16-19 Jan 22 47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 mwew  56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3
2.-6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE LIST]
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)

The response to Russia’s
invasion of Ukraine
10-13 Jun 22
28 Apr-1 May 22
18-21 Mar 22

Border security
10-13 Jun 22
18-21 Mar 22
16-19 Jan 22
16-19 Oct 21
22-25 May 21
18-21 Apr 21

42%
44%
42%

35%
37%
37%
35%
40%
35%

52
50
54

58
58
59
61
56
51

(o) W)

L AN

—
()]



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Guns
10-13 Jun 22 33% 60 7
28 Apr-1 May 22 34% 57 9
18-21 Apr 21 36% 49 15
The economy
10-13 Jun 22 [LOW] 29% 67 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 36% 61 4
18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 37% 61 2
16-19 Jan 22 41% 58 2
11-14 Dec 21 38% 59 3
14-17 Nov 21 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 21 mcn 51% 46 3
18-21 Apr 21 48% 42 10
Inflation
10-13 Jun 22 23% 71 6
28 Apr-1 May 22 28% 67 5
18-21 Mar 22 31% 66 3
7. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

10-13 Jun 22 21% 72 7
RECENT TREND

28 Apr-1 May 22 26% 66 7
19-22 Feb 22 26% 69 5
19-22 Jun 21 34% 61 5
18-21 Apr 21 30% 58 12
6-9 Dec 20 27% 63 10
13-16 Jun 20 24% 62 14
4-7 Apr 20 35% 50 15
21-24 Mar 20 31% 54 15
23-26 Feb 20 26% 65 10
19-22 Jan 20 26% 58 17
8-11 Dec 19 23% 62 15
6-8 Oct 19 21% 63 16
11-14 May 19 21% 66 13
20-22 Jan 19 18% 67 15

13-16 Oct 18 23% 63 14



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

19-21 Aug 18 23% 68 9
2224 Apr 18 19% 70 1
21-23 Jan 18 15% 70 15
27-29 Aug 17 15% 74 1
15-18 Jan 17 17% 74 9
27-29 Sep 16 19% 74 7
20-22 Mar 16 14% 77 9
7-9 Dec 14 14% 80 6
2527 Oct 14 13% 80 7
12-14 Oct 14 12% 78 9
7-9 Sep 14 13% 78 9
20-22 Oct 13 1owi 9% 85 6
26-28 Oct 10 19% 70 1
28-29 Sep 10 17% 7 1
1-2 Sep 10 2% 70 8
3-4 Mar 09 [HIGH] 41% 48 10

8.-12. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals and groups. Please tell me whether
you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard
of one please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly
(favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

---------- Favorable----------  -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t Never
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Donald Trump 44% 26 18 55 11 43 1 -
The NRA, or National
Rifle Association 42% 18 25 47 14 34 7 3
Joe Biden 42% 19 23 57 12 45 1 -
Mike Pence 40% 12 27 50 21 29 7 3
Kamala Harris 39% 16 23 56 13 42 4 2
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of
Donald Trump
10-13 Jun 22 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 45% 54 1 -
6-9 Dec 20 45% 54 1 -
27-29 Oct 20 44% 55 1
3-6 Oct 20 44% 54 1
7-10 Sep 20 46% 53 1 -
9-12 Aug 20 43% 55 2 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

12-15 Jul 20 43% 56 1 -
13-16 Jun 20 43% 56 1
17-20 May 20 43% 55 1
4-7 ApI‘ 20 [HIGH] 47% 50 3
23-26 Feb 20 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Jan 20 45% 55 1 -
6-8 Oct 19 43% 56 1 -
11-13 Aug 19 42% 56 2
21-23 Jul 19 45% 51 3
14-16 Apr 19 44% 53 2
10-12 Feb 19 43% 54 3 -
9-11 Dec 18 46% 52 2 -
13-16 Oct 18 44% 53 3
19-21 Aug 18 41% 57 2
3-6 Jun 18 45% 53 1
22-24 Apr 18 43% 55 2 -
18-21 Mar 18 44% 53 3 -
21-23 Jan 18 45% 53 2
22-24 Oct 17 39% 59 2
27-29 Aug 17 44% 55 1
25-27 Jun 17 47% 51 2
12-14 Mar 17 44% 53 2
15-18 Jan 17 42% 55 3 -
11-13 Dec 16 47% 51 3 *
3-6 Nov 16 38% 60 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 42% 56 1 *
22-25Oct 16 41% 57 2 *
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2 *
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 -
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 *
28-30 Aug 16 42% 56 1 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 jow 30% 53 16 1
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

The NRA, or National
Rifle Association

10-13 Jun 22 42% 47 7 3
11-13 Aug 19 42% 47 8 3
18-21 Mar 18 49% 45 4 2
2224 Oct 17" 49% 43 7 1
20-22 Apr 13 50% 38 9 3
15-17 Jan 13 56% 33 7 4
22-23 Mar 00 43% 35 22 -
2017 and earlier: “The National Rifle Association”
Joe Biden

10-13 Jun 22 42% 57 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 43% 56 1 *
16-19 Oct 21 45% 55 * *
7-10 Aug 21 51% 48 1 *
18-21 Apr 21 54% 44 2 -
6-9 Dec 20 59% 39 1 -
27-29 Oct 20 55% 44 1 *
3-6 Oct 20 57% 41 2 *
7-10 Sep 20 54% 45 1 *
9-12 Aug 20 53% 43 3 -
12-15 Jul 20 54% 43 3 *
13-16 Jun 20 53% 44 3 -
17-20 May 20 48% 46 4 1
4-7 Apr 20 48% 47 5 *
23-26 Feb 20 50% 46 4 *
6-8 Oct 19 50% 44 6 *
11-13 Aug 19 50% 42 7 2
3-6 Jun 18 56% 35 7 2
27-29 Aug 17 56% 35 6 3
11-13 Dec 16 56% 33 8 2
5-8 Jun 16 53% 36 7 5
20-22 Sep 15 49% 40 7 4
29-31 Mar 15 43% 47 6 4
11-13 Jan 15 44% 44 7 5
22-24 Jun 13 42% 48 5 4
28-30 Oct 12 46% 46 5 2
7-9 Oct 12 44% 46 8 2
24-26 Sep 12 44% 43 9 4
9-11 Sep 12 45% 44 9 3
19-21 Aug 12 45% 42 9 3
13-15 May 12 41% 44 11 4
22-23 ApI’ 09 [HIGH] 59% 28 11 2
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 51% 35 11 2
17-18 Feb 09 59% 29 11 1



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

13-14 Jan 09 58% 24 14 4
9-10 Dec 08 54% 30 13 3
1-2 Nov 08 55% 37 5 3
20-21 Oct 08 56% 32 9 3
8-9 Oct 08 57% 29 12 1
22-23 Sep 08 48% 31 18 3
8-9 Sep 08 51% 29 15 4
30-31 Aug 05 ow 19% 16 27 37
Mike Pence
10-13 Jun 22 40% 50 7 3
6-9 Dec 20 49% 48 2 1
3-6 Oct 20 47% 48 4 1
7-10 Sep 20 48% 49 2 1
9-12 Aug 20 41% 51 6 2
17-20 May 20 42% 50 5 3
6-8 Oct 19 40% 49 8 3
11-13 Aug 19 39% 48 10 4
10-12 Feb 19 42% 44 10 4
27-29 Aug 17 46% 43 6 4
25-27 Jun 17 47% 42 6 5
12-14 Mar 17 47% 43 6 5
15-18 Jan 17 45% 37 11 8
11-13 Dec 16 42% 37 13 7
22-25 Oct 16 mcn 51% 34 7 8
10-12 Oct 16 47% 35 8 9
3-6 Oct 16 46% 32 12 11
27-29 Sep 16 40% 30 14 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 1Low 35% 30 15 21
Kamala Harris
10-13 Jun 22 39% 56 4 2
16-19 Oct 21 44% 54 1 1
7-10 Aug 21 45% 51 3 1
18-21 Apr 21 49% 46 5 *
6-9 Dec 20 [HIGH] 54% 42 3 *
3-6 Oct 20 53% 40 5 2
7-10 Sep 20 51% 44 2 2
9-12 Aug 20" 44% 40 9 7
6-8 Oct 19 (Low 37% 40 11 12
11-13 Aug 19 41% 40 12 7

“Note: Asked 11-12 Aug 20 only, +5%



Are you proud of the country today, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 39% 56 6
25-27 Jun 17 51% 45 5
26-28 Jun 16 50% 46 4
26-28 Jun 11 69% 28 3

Compared to previous Congressional elections, are you more enthusiastic about voting
this year than usual, less enthusiastic, or about the same as usual?

More Less About
enthusiastic enthusiastic ~ the same (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 42% 22 34 2
16-19 Sep 18 45% 10 43 2
19-21 Aug 18 41% 13 44 2
9-11 Jul 18 44% 10 43 3
18-21 Mar 18 36% 12 51 2

If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for [ROTATE] the
Democratic candidate in your district or the Republican candidate in your district? [IF
UNDECIDED: Well, if you had to vote, which way would you lean?]

Democratic  Republican (Undecided /
candidate candidate (Other) Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 44% 47 3 5
RECENT TREND
28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 46 2 12
18-21 Mar 22 41% 43 4 12
19-22 Feb 22 45% 49 1 4
16-19 Jan 22 43% 44 1 11
11-14 Dec 21 39% 43 6 12
13-16 Oct 18 47% 40 3 9
16-19 Sep 18 46% 40 3 11
19-21 Aug 18 49% 38 3 9
9-11 Jul 18 48% 40 4 7
3-6 Jun 18 48% 39 3 11
18-21 Mar 18 46% 41 3 10
22-24 Oct 17 50% 35 4 11
25-27 Jun 17 47% 41 4 8
23-25 Apr 17 47% 42 2 8
3-6 Nov 16 45% 45 1 9
22-25 Oct 16 46% 44 1 9
10-12 Oct 16 47% 41 1 10
1 13

27-29 Sep 16 44% 42



Democratic Republican (Undecided /
candidate candidate (Other) Don’t know)

25-27 Oct 14 45% 43 4 9
12-14 Oct 14 43% 43 4 11
28-30 Sep 14 39% 44 3 13
7-9 Sep 14 41% 45 4 11
26-28 Oct 10 39% 46 3 12
11-13 Oct 10 39% 41 4 16
28-29 Sep 10 38% 44 5 13
14-16 Sep 10 40% 46 3 11
1-2 Sep 10 37% 46 4 13

Which one of the following issues will be MOST important in deciding your vote for
Congress? [IF DON’T KNOW / ALL / OTHER: Well, if you HAD to pick one ...]
[RANDOMIZE]

10-13 Jun 22

Inflation and higher prices 41%
Guns 12
Abortion 10
Border security 7
Climate change 5
Crime 5
Election integrity 4
Voting rights 4
The coronavirus pandemic 3
Foreign policy 1
(Al/Mix) 6
(Don't know) 3



17.-27. Which political party -- the Democrats or the Republicans -- do you think would do a
better job on each of the following? [IF EQUAL, ASK: If you had to say one way or the
other...] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Climate change 52% 37 3 7 +15D
Abortion 50% 42 2 6 +8D
Voting rights 49% 43 3 4 +6D
Election integrity 47% 44 2 7 +3D
The coronavirus

pandemic 47% 44 4 6 +3D
Gun policy 47% 47 2 4 -
Preservation of American

democracy 45% 46 3 6 +1R
Foreign policy 41% 49 2 7 +8R
Crime 39% 52 3 6 +13R
Inflation and higher

prices 36% 55 2 7 +19R
Border security 36% 55 2 6 +19R

Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference

Climate change

10-13 Jun 22 52% 37 7 +15D

16-19 Jan 22" 58% 36 1 5 +22D

3-6 Jun 18 55% 22 15 8 +33D

25-27 Jun 17 63% 26 7 4 +37D
Abortion

10-13 Jun 22 50% 42 2 6 +8D
Voting rights

10-13 Jun 22 49% 43 3 4 +6D
Election integrity

10-13 Jun 22 47% 44 2 7 +3D
The coronavirus pandemic

10-13 Jun 22 47% 44 4 6 +3D

16-19 Jan 22" 52% 43 2 3 +9D
Gun policy

10-13 Jun 22 47% 47 2 4 -

3-6 Jun 18 42% 39 14 5 +3D

For reference: Gun control
23-24 Jun 99 40% 32 8 20 +8D



Democrats Republicans (Equal) (Don’t know) Difference
Preservation of American democracy

10-13 Jun 22 45% 46 3 6 +1R
For reference: Protecting American democracy
16-19 Jan 22" 50% 48 - 2 +2D
Foreign policy
10-13 Jun 22 41% 49 2 7 +8R
21-23 Jul 19 44% 40 6 11 +4D
23-24 Jun 99 26% 46 9 19 +20R
Crime
10-13 Jun 22 39% 52 3 6 +13R
16-19 Jan 22" 41% 56 * 3 +15R
Inflation and higher prices
10-13 Jun 22 36% 55 2 7 +19R
Border security
10-13 Jun 22 36% 55 2 6 +19R
16-19 Jan 22" 40% 56 1 3 +16R
21-23 Jul 19 42% 45 4 9 +3R
16-19 Sep 18 34% 45 9 12 +11R
3-6 Jun 18 34% 48 13 5 +14R
4-5 May 10 28% 48 9 14 +20R
11-12 Jul 06 31% 37 16 16 +6R
"Results among half the sample, + 4%
28. To what extent is the current increase of migrants attempting to enter the United States on
the southern border due to the fact that Joe Biden was elected president?
Completely Mostly A little Notatall (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 31% 22 20 21 6
7-10 Aug 21 37% 18 20 22 4
18-21 Apr 21 38% 18 21 15 9
Moving on...
29.  On ascale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate economic
conditions today?
Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 5% 13 25 57 1

RECENT TREND
28 Apr-1 May 22 4% 17 33 44 1



18-21 Mar 22
19-22 Feb 22
16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
14-17 Nov 21
16-19 Oct 21
12-15 Sep 21
7-10 Aug 21
18-21 Apr 21
6-9 Dec 20
27-29 Oct 20
3-6 Oct 20
7-10 Sep 20
9-12 Aug 20
12-15 Jul 20
13-16 Jun 20
17-20 May 20
4-7 Apr 20
21-24 Mar 20
19-22 Jan 20
27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
21-23 Jul 19
11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
19-21 Aug 18
22-24 Apr 18
21-23 Jan 18
27-29 Aug 17
23-25 Apr 17
11-13 Dec 16
28-30 Aug 16
11-13 Apr 16
4-7 Jan 16
1-3 Nov 15
11-13 Aug 15
19-21 Apr 15
11-13 Jan 15
25-27 Oct 14

10, 12-13 May 14

20-22 Oct 13
9-11 Jun 13

Excellent

6%
6%
6%
4%
4%
7%
5%
5%
7%
11%
11%
10%
11%
9%
7%
7%
6%
8%
12%
20%
14%
15%
15%
16%
13%
9%
13%
14%
12%
9%
17%
6%
4%
3%
1%
2%
2%
1%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%
-%
2%

Good
20
18
21
19
19
19
25
24
22
22
25
24
27
19
22
21
14
18
21
35
33
32
36
31
31
32
34
35
35
34
32
30
29
30
23
19
21
20
20
19
22
17
17

8
16

Only fair
32

33
35
34
33
37
38
38
41
32
31
35
31
34
37
36
29
30
28
30
36
36
32
33
38
34
35
32
34
40
35
45
47
42
45
46
43
44
39
51
46
48
46
43
44

Poor

(Don’t know)

42
43
38
42
43
36
31
33
28
34
32
30
30
37
32
35
49
43
37
14
16
15
15
18
16
22
16
16
17
18
14
17
19
23
30
33
33
35
39
28
29
33
36
49
38

*

—_ = ¥ = % ¥ = DN = DN X NN W R NN DN R e e N W= N = s e e e %



Would you say you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the U.S. economy right now? [IF
OPTIMISTIC OR PESSIMISTIC: Is that strongly or only somewhat?]

----------- Optimistic-----------  ----------Pessimistic----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

10-13 Jun 22 32% 11 22 65 30 35 3
RECENT TREND

22-25 May 21 51% 13 38 47 28 19 2
9-12 Jun 19 57% 26 32 37 24 13 6
10-12 Feb 19 63% 31 32 33 20 13 4
3-6 Jun 18 59% 31 28 35 19 16 6
10-13 Feb 18 63% 24 39 34 21 13 3
25-27 Jun 17 64% 24 40 32 17 15 4
15-18 Jan 17 66% 23 43 30 19 11 3
4-7 Jan 16 49% 11 38 49 27 22 2
11-13 Jan 15 58% 18 40 39 20 19 3
PAST TREND

30-31 Aug 05 43% 22 21 50 23 27 7
8-9 Jun 04 55% 26 29 38 19 19 7
3-4 Mar 04 57% 25 32 36 22 14 7
9-10 Sep 03 56% 24 32 37 17 20 7
29-30 Jul 03 60% 22 38 33 20 13 7
6-7 May 03 58% 25 33 35 17 18 7
25-26 Mar 03 55% 21 34 36 20 16 9
11-12 Feb 03 40% 15 25 52 27 25 8
3-4 Dec 02 51% 20 31 41 28 13 8
26-27 Feb 02 66% 31 35 28 18 10 6
12-13 Dec 01 71% 33 38 24 16 8 5
3-4 Oct 01 71% 34 37 23 16 7 6
25-26 Jul 01 55% 22 33 37 22 15 8

Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead
financially, holding steady, or falling behind?

Getting Holding Falling

ahead steady behind (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 10% 42 47 1
18-21 Mar 22 12% 45 43 1
16-19 Oct 21 14% 47 39 1
19-22 Jun 21 17% 56 27 1
9-12 Aug 20 16% 50 32 2
11-13 Aug 19 22% 50 26 2
16-19 Sep 18" 22% 50 26 2
10-13 Feb 18 23% 52 24 1

"Results among half the sample, + 4%



32.-35. How much of a problem are current [ITEM] for you and your family? [RANDOMIZE]

Major Minor Not
problem problem a problem (Don’t know)

Gas prices

10-13 Jun 22 67% 23 9 *

For reference: “...rising gas prices...”

18-21 Mar 22 52% 36 12 1

16-19 Oct 21 50% 34 15 1
Grocery prices

10-13 Jun 22 55% 33 12 *
Utility costs

10-13 Jun 22 40% 41 17 1
Health care costs

10-13 Jun 22 38% 31 30 2

36.  Which do you think is contributing more to current gas prices -- [ROTATE] the effects
of the war between Russia and Ukraine or the policies of the federal government?
Policies
Effects of the
of war government (Both) (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 32% 50 13 5

On another subject...

37. Which is more important? [ROTATE]
Protecting the right of Protecting citizens (Don’t
citizens to own guns from gun violence know)
10-13 Jun 22 38% 58 4
18-21 Mar 18 40% 53 7
For reference: Which is more important? [ROTATE]
Protecting the constitutional (Don’'t
right of citizens to own guns Protecting citizens from gun violence know)
22-24 Oct 17 46% 48 6
20-22 Apr 13 53% 42 5
15-17 Jan 13 51% 40 9



38.

39.

In a few words, please tell me why you think mass shootings happen more often in the
United States than other countries. [RECORD VERBATIM] Note: Percentages add to
more than 100% because some respondents cited multiple factors

10-13 Jun 22 11-13 Aug 19

Lack of gun laws / access to guns 36% 35%
Mental health issues / lack of treatment 15 22
Parenting / inability to discipline children 5 4
Assault weapons / weapons of war 5 7
Broad cultural problems 4 5
Overly soft criminal punishments for violence 4 3
Hate / anger / division / polarization 3 5
Lack of God / lack of morality 2 3
Media amplification of shooters / copycats 2 5
Rhetoric from Democrats / the left 2 2
Don’t believe happen more often in U.S. 2 3
U.S. has more freedoms than elsewhere 1 2
Politics 1 1
Violent video games / movies / TV 1 2
The NRA 1 1
Racism / white nationalism 1 4
Immigration / diversity 1 2
Too few guns / lack of security 1 1
274 amendment 1 NA
Deep state conspiracy | NA
Rhetoric from Republicans / the right * 10
Social media * 2
Other 3 6
Don’t know 8 4

Do you believe having tougher gun laws would reduce the number of mass shootings in
the United States, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 56% 39 5



40.-52. Do you favor or oppose each of the following proposals to reduce gun violence?

[RANDOMIZE]
Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
Requiring criminal background checks on all gun
buyers, including those buying at gun shows and
private sales 88% 9 2
Improving enforcement of existing gun laws 84% 13 3
Raising the minimum legal age to buy assault rifles
and semi-automatic weapons to 21 82% 14 3
Allowing police to temporarily take guns away from
people who have been shown to be a danger to
themselves or others 81% 14 5
Requiring criminal background checks on anyone
buying bullets and ammunition 80% 17 3
Requiring mental health checks on all gun buyers 78% 18 4
Raising the minimum legal age to buy all guns to 21 78% 20 3
Requiring a 30-day waiting period for all gun
purchases 77% 19 4
Increasing the number of armed guards at schools and
public venues 73% 22 5
Banning high-capacity ammunition clips that can
shoot dozens of bullets without stopping to reload 70% 26 4
Banning assault rifles and semi-automatic weapons 63% 32 5
Allowing teachers and school officials to carry guns
on school grounds 48% 45 6
Encouraging more citizens to carry weapons to defend
against attackers 45% 47 8
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
Requiring criminal background checks on all gun buyers,
including those buying at gun shows and private sales
10-13 Jun 22 88% 9 2
11-13 Aug 19 90% 7 3
18-21 Mar 18 91% 7 2
17-19 Mar 13 85% 13 1
15-17 Jan 13" 91% 8 1
Improving enforcement of existing gun laws
10-13 Jun 22 84% 13 3
15-17 Jan 13" 86% 12 3

Raising the minimum legal age to buy assault rifles
and semi-automatic weapons to 21
10-13 Jun 22 82% 14 3



Allowing police to temporarily take guns away from
people who have been shown to be a danger to
themselves or others

10-13 Jun 22
11-13 Aug 19

Requiring criminal background checks on anyone
buying bullets and ammunition
10-13 Jun 22
17-19 Mar 13
15-17 Jan 13"

Requiring mental health checks on all gun buyers
10-13 Jun 22
18-21 Mar 18
17-19 Mar 13
15-17 Jan 13"

Raising the minimum legal age to buy all guns to 21
10-13 Jun 22
18-21 Mar 18

Requiring a 30-day waiting period for all gun purchases
10-13 Jun 22

Increasing the number of armed guards at schools
and public venues
10-13 Jun 22

For reference: Putting armed guards in schools for protection
18-21 Mar 18
17-19 Mar 13
15-17 Jan 13"

Banning high-capacity ammunition clips that can
shoot dozens of bullets without stopping to reload
10-13 Jun 22
17-19 Mar 13
15-17 Jan 13"

Banning assault rifles and semi-automatic weapons
10-13 Jun 22
11-13 Aug 19
18-21 Mar 18
17-19 Mar 13
15-17 Jan 13"

Favor

81%
81%

80%
70%
80%

78%
84%
72%
83%

78%
2%

77%

73%

69%
51%
60%

70%
54%
56%

63%
67%
60%
51%
54%

Oppose (Don’t know)
14 5
13 6
17 3
28 2
19 1
18 4
12 3
25 3
15 2
20 3
25 3
19 4
22 5
27 4
45 4
36 4
26 4
43 3
38 6
32 5
27 6
36 4
47 2
42 3



Favor Oppose (Don’t know)

Allowing teachers and school officials to carry guns
on school grounds

10-13 Jun 22 48% 45 6
18-21 Mar 18 37% 57 5
15-17 Jan 13" 42% 52 6

Encouraging more citizens to carry weapons to
defend against attackers

53.

10-13 Jun 22 45% 47 8
"Results among half the sample, £ 4%
After the recent mass shootings, what do you think the country should focus on first to

reduce gun violence? SCALE: 1. Gun control laws 2. Or other things, such as the way
we treat mental illness or how we raise our children 3. (Mixed) 4. (Don't know)

Gun
control laws Other things (Mixed) (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 44% 46 7 2
10-12 Oct 15 19% 67 10 4

For reference: Which one of the following do you think is most likely to reduce gun violence?
Stricter gun

control laws  Better mental Better
for everyone  health services parenting All (Don’t know)
17-19 Mar 13 26% 24 37 9 5

For reference: Which action do you think would do more to reduce gun violence in the United States --
stricter gun control laws for all Americans, or better screening to prevent mentally disturbed people from
getting guns? SCALE: 1. Stricter gun control laws for all 2. Better screening for the mentally disturbed 3.
(Both) 4. (Don’t know)

Stricter gun Better
control laws screening (Both) (Don’t know)
18-19 Jan 11 18% 69 8 4

Moving on...

54.

Do you think the Supreme Court should overturn Roe v. Wade or let it stand?

Overturn Let it stand (Don’t know)

10-13 Jun 22 30% 60 10
28 Apr-1 May 22 27% 63 10
16-19 Jan 22 31% 63 6
12-15 Sep 21 28% 65 7
3-6 Oct 20 28% 61 11
9-12 Jun 19 27% 64 9
10-12 Feb 19 21% 57 22

9-11 Jul 18 21% 63 16



55.

Which of the following statements best describes your view on abortion?

SCALE: 1. Abortion should always be legal 2. Abortion should be legal most of the
time 3. Abortion should be illegal except under certain circumstances, such as rape,
incest, and to save the life of the mother 4. Abortion should always be illegal 5. (Don't
know)

Illegal except
Legal most certain Always
Always legal of the time circumstances illegal (Don't know)
10-13 Jun 22 31% 20 38 9 3
28 Apr-1 May 22 27% 17 43 11 3
16-19 Jan 22 29% 23 36 11 1
12-15 Sep 21 29% 20 38 11 2
3-6 Oct 20 31% 22 36 9 2
9-12 Jun 19 31% 19 34 12 5

On another subject...

56.

57.

58.

Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Supreme Court of the United States is
doing?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

10-13 Jun 22 39% 48 14
12-15 Jul 20 54% 31 15
12-14 Mar 17 58% 31 11
15-17 Jul 12 45% 45 10
9-11 Apr 12 48% 33 19
24-25 Jan 06 50% 30 20

Do you think the United States Supreme Court is generally too liberal, too conservative,
or about right in its decisions?

Too
Too liberal conservative About right (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 25% 34 32 9
9-11 Jul 18 20% 28 37 15
11-13 Feb 17 31% 18 47 4
13-15 Jul 15 45% 16 34 6
9-11 Apr 12 26% 21 45 8
20-21 Apr 10 27% 16 46 10
24-25 Jan 06 28% 17 42 13
30 Jun-1 Jul 03 30% 20 37 13

In general, how do you feel about protests being held outside the homes of Supreme
Court justices -- are the protests appropriate or inappropriate?

Appropriate Inappropriate (Depends) (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 37% 55 3 5




59.  How important do you think it is for Congress and the Justice Department to investigate
the events that took place at the U.S. Capitol Building on January 6, 2021?

------------- Important------------- ----------Not important---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
10-13 Jun 22 71% 50 20 26 14 12 3

Moving on...
60.  How much do you think what happens in the Russia-Ukraine conflict matters to life in
the United States?

------------- Matters Does not matter---------- (Don’t
TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch Notatall know)
10-13 Jun 22 78% 41 37 20 13 7 2
28 Apr-1 May 22 85% 51 34 14 9 5 1
18-21 Mar 22 85% 49 37 14 10 4 *
19-22 Feb 22 76% 35 42 21 14 7 2
61. Do you favor or oppose the United States continuing to provide financial aid to help the
Ukrainians fight Russia?
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 59% 32 9
62. Do you favor or oppose the United States continuing to provide weapons to help the
Ukrainians fight Russia?
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
10-13 Jun 22 61% 30 9
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
10-13 Jun 22 40% 32 8 41 34 7 19
28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 32 7 43 34 9 19
18-21 Mar 22 40% 33 7 40 31 9 19
19-22 Feb 22 40% 33 7 41 32 9 19
16-19 Jan 22 41% 33 8 40 32 8 20
11-14 Dec 21 38% 31 7 41 32 9 21
14-17 Nov 21 41% 32 9 41 33 8 18
16-19 Oct 21 39% 31 8 41 33 8 20
12-15 Sep 21 44% 40 4 39 32 7 16
7-10 Aug 21 41% 34 7 43 33 10 16



